
2026 10 Year Capital Plan
- Cycle 1 -



10 Year Capital Plan – Expenditure Summary

FUNDED EXPENDITURES FUNDING

Department
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 Total

External 
Funding

Internal 
Funding Unfunded

CORPORATE SERVICES 1,269,264 1,072,700 981,850 952,200 961,000 949,000 957,100 967,000 1,019,200 1,020,000 10,149,314 5,981,050 4,168,264 -
INFRASTRUCTURE & PLANNING 
SERVICES 15,678,233 17,690,000 15,270,000 9,945,000 8,606,770 8,335,000 5,310,000 4,060,000 7,185,000 3,110,000 95,190,003 53,403,633 41,786,370 76,801,544 

PROTECTIVE SERVICES 1,293,217 225,000 685,000 1,475,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 3,828,217 1,930,000 1,898,217 50,000 
RECREATION & COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 1,362,527 265,000 87,500 625,000 355,000 105,000 25,000 25,000 105,000 25,000 2,980,027 1,502,527 1,477,500 2,097,500 

TOURISM 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 150,000 - 150,000 -
Grand Total 19,618,241 19,267,700 17,039,350 13,012,200 9,962,770 9,429,000 6,332,100 5,092,000 8,349,200 4,195,000 112,297,561 62,817,211 49,480,350 78,949,044 

The 2026 Capital Plan provides a long-term financial framework to guide the Town of Hay River’s infrastructure investments and strategic 

priorities. This plan aligns capital spending with service delivery goals, asset management needs, and funding realities.

Objectives:

1.Asset Management: Maintain, replace, and upgrade critical infrastructure to ensure reliability and long-term sustainability.

2.Community Development: Support growth, quality of life, and economic development through targeted capital investments.

3.Compliance & Risk Mitigation: Address regulatory requirements, health and safety standards, and infrastructure resiliency.



10 Year Capital Plan – Funding Summary
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Department CARRYOVER NEW ADDITIONS TOTAL

CORPORATE SERVICES 1,044,264 50,000 175,000 1,269,264 

INFRASTRUCTURE & PLANNING 
SERVICES 14,407,233 50,000 1,221,000 15,678,233 

PROTECTIVE SERVICES 661,617 61,600 570,000 1,293,217 

RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES 622,527 - 740,000 1,362,527 

TOURISM 15,000 - - 15,000 

Grand Total 16,750,641 161,600 2,706,000 19,618,241 

2026 Capital Program: $19.6M Total
• Carryover ($16.8M / 85%) – Multi-year projects continuing from previous years
• New Projects ($0.16M / 1%) – New projects focused on community enhancement and operational improvements
• Additions to Existing Projects ($2.7M / 14%) – Expanded scopes and cost updates for various projects

Infrastructure & Planning Services account for 80% of total expenditures, reflecting the Town’s emphasis on core asset renewal.
Internal reserves and GNWT programs (CPI, CCBF) remain the main funding sources, with targeted grants pursued to reduce 
the unfunded portion.



10 Year Capital Plan – Unfunded Major Projects

Total Funding Shortfall • The 10-year capital plan is underfunded by $79,000,000 or $7,900,000 a year

Major Projects that are 
Unfunded in the 10-year plan

• Water Treatment Plant - $26,000,000

• Sundog Land Development Phase 2 - $20,000,000

• New Town Hall - $15,300,000 (Debt)

• New Public Works Garage - $5,000,000

Normalized Unfunded Plan 
without Major Projects • $28,000,000 or $2,800,000 a year



EXTERNAL SOURCES OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDING 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 Total

Specific GNWT 5,433,562 1,900,000 900,000 - - - - - - - 8,233,562 

Flood Relief and Mitigation 195,682 - - - - - - - - - 195,682 

Donations 85,000 - - - - - - - - - 85,000 

CPI 2,511,187 2,912,700 3,816,850 3,692,200 2,461,000 3,774,000 2,287,100 1,808,000 3,785,200 2,361,000 29,409,237 

CCBF 444,569 3,400,000 2,260,000 3,255,000 2,250,000 1,440,000 1,500,000 1,150,000 1,800,000 1,250,000 18,749,569 

Federal ICIP 935,198 - - - - - - - - - 935,198 

United Way 697,635 - - - - - - - - - 697,635 

DMAF - Fed 3,412,552 900,000 - - - - - - - - 4,312,552 

GRAND TOTAL 13,715,384 9,112,700 6,976,850 6,947,200 4,711,000 5,214,000 3,787,100 2,958,000 5,585,200 3,611,000 62,618,434 

• Core recurring programs such as the GNWT CPI and CBF remain the foundation of the Town’s capital financing strategy
• Non-recurring sources like ICIP, Disaster Assistance, and Insurance recoveries continue to play a critical role in project feasibility
• The Town will continue pursuing partnerships and federal streams to offset inflationary cost pressures
• Year-to-year fluctuations in external funding reflect both grant timing and project readiness.



External Sources of Capital Financing

Disaster Assistance Funding
• Lift Station 1 Mitigation Project
• Shoreline Flood Mitigation Project
• Miron Storm Improvement project
• Airport Road Repair and Upgrade project

Insurance
• Lift Station 1 Repair project 

Other Federal/GNWT Funding
• Inukshuk Park Upgrades Phase 1
• Vale Island Multi-Use Recreation Area 

project
• Tire Recycling Program

Summary of 2026 capital projects of significance that are funded through non-recurring external sources are:



INTERNAL SOURCES OF FUNDING

INTERNAL FUNDING 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 Total

Recreation Infrastructure Reserve 540,000 185,000 87,500 25,000 355,000 105,000 25,000 25,000 105,000 25,000 1,477,500 

Municipal Infrastructure Reserve 1,950,466 2,690,000 2,025,000 1,515,000 525,000 3,060,000 1,600,000 1,075,000 2,175,000 75,000 16,690,466 

Landfill Reserve 2,765,208 - - 135,000 3,521,770 - - - - - 6,421,978 

Utility Infrastructure Reserve 164,406 200,000 1,650,000 1,000,000 500,000 650,000 450,000 550,000 - - 5,164,406 

Land Development Fund - 790,000 - - - - - - - - 790,000 

Debt 284,000 6,290,000 6,300,000 3,390,000 350,000 400,000 470,000 484,000 484,000 484,000 18,936,000 

GRAND TOTAL 5,704,080 10,155,000 10,062,500 6,065,000 5,251,770 4,215,000 2,545,000 2,134,000 2,764,000 584,000 49,480,350 

• Internal funding continues to draw primarily from the Municipal Infrastructure and Recreation Infrastructure Reserves
• Internal financing is used strategically to match external contributions and maintain project momentum
• The gradual drawdown of reserves through 2028 is expected to be offset by annual contributions from operating surpluses
• The 2026 Plan anticipates a balanced use of internal reserves without significant risk of depletion.



Internal Sources of Capital Financing

Recreation Infrastructure 
Reserve
• Don Wright Park Revitalization 

project
• Inukshuk Park Upgrades Phase 2 & 

3

Municipal Infrastructure 
Reserve
• Asset Management System 

Implementation Project
• Various Roads Projects
• Cemetery Expansion  - New Site
• Skid Steer and Attachments

Landfill Infrastructure Reserve
• Municipal Solid Waste Facility 

(Phase I and II)

Utility Infrastructure Reserve
• Pumps and Generator 

Replacements at  the Lift Stations

Summary of 2026 capital projects of significance that are funded through internal sources are:



Reserves Balances
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

2026

Recreation Infrastructure Reserve Municipal Infrastructure Reserve

Landfill Reserve Utility Infrastructure Reserve

Land Development Fund GRAND TOTAL

RESERVES BALANCES 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
Recreation Infrastructure Reserve 214,178 149,178 181,678 276,678 41,678 56,678 151,678 246,678 261,678 356,678 

Municipal Infrastructure Reserve 2,461,866 1,121,866 446,866 281,866 1,661,866 306,866 411,866 1,041,866 571,866 2,201,866 

Landfill Reserve 2,178,911 2,733,911 3,288,911 3,708,911 187,141 387,141 587,141 787,141 987,141 1,187,141 

Utility Infrastructure Reserve 1,318,552 1,680,552 592,552 154,552 216,552 128,552 240,552 252,552 814,552 1,376,552 

Land Development Fund 884,722 519,722 944,722 1,369,722 1,794,722 2,219,722 2,644,722 3,069,722 3,494,722 3,919,722 

GRAND TOTAL 7,058,230 6,205,230 5,454,730 5,791,730 3,901,960 3,098,960 4,035,960 5,397,960 6,129,960 9,041,960 



10 Year Capital Plan Detailed Financial Data
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10 Year Capital Plan – Corporate Services
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ASSET MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IMPLEMENTATION ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT PROGRAM ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### #####
DEBT SERVICE COMMUNITY CENTER - CPI AND DONATION PORTION ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### #####
DOWNTOWN CHRISTMAS LIGHTS ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
NEW ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING SYSTEM ##### ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
Grand Total ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   

*New projects highlighted in yellow



10 Year Capital Plan – Protective Services

Legend Less than 100,000 100,001 to 499,999 Over $500,000

Project Name
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ANIMAL YARD ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
BURN TOWER -   -   -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   
ENGINE REPLACEMENT (PUMPER) ##### -   -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   
FIRST DUE SOFTWARE IMPLEMENTATION ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
HEAVY RESCUE TRUCK REPLACEMENT ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
IMPOUND YARD ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
OLD TOWN FIRE HALL -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
PROTECTIVE SERVICES SMALL CAPITAL ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### #####
SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS COMPRESSOR REPLACEMENT -   -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS REPLACEMENT -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
STRUCTURAL PROTECTION TRAILER ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
TENDER REPLACEMENT ##### -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
Grand Total ##### ##### ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   

*New projects highlighted in yellow



10 Year Capital Plan – Infrastructure & Planning 
Services

Legend Less than 100,000 100,001 to 499,999 Over $500,000

Project Name
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553 - BALSAM DRIVE UNDERGROUND  REPLACEMENT AND ROAD RESURFACING -   -   -   -   -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   -   -   
553 - CEDAR AND FIR CRESCENT UPGRADES -   -   -   -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   -   -   -   
553 - ELM CRESCENT UPGRADES -   -   -   -   -   -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   -   
553 - PINE CRESCENT UPGRADES -   -   ##### ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   
553 - SASKATOON DRIVE UPGRADES -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   ##### -   ##### -   #####
553 FIRE HYDRANT REPLACEMENTS ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
AIRPORT ROAD REPAIR AND UPGRADE ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
ASPEN HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION DEVELOPMENT ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
CASE LOADER REPLACEMENT -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
CEMETERY - NEW SITE ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
COMMUNITY CLIMATE ADAPTATION STUDY ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
COMPACTOR PURCHASE ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
EAGLE CRESCENT AND NORTH END OF RIVERVIEW DRIVE UPGRADES ##### ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
FRASER PLACE SUBDIVISION DEVELOPMENT -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
GAGNIER ROAD  RESURFACING -   -   -   -   -   -   -   ##### ##### -   
GATEZ DRIVE UPGRADES -   -   -   ##### ##### ##### -   -   -   -   
HYDROVAC REPLACEMENT -   -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
INDUSTRIAL AREA DRAINAGE ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
INDUSTRIAL AREA EXPANSION- PRELIMINARY DESIGN ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING AND STUDIES ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### #####
LAGOON ROAD FIRE ABATEMENT & CLEANUP -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
LIFT STATION # 5 REPLACEMENT -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   ##### #####
LIFT STATION 1 REPAIR & MITIGATION ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
MIRON STORM OUTLETS IMPROVEMENTS ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
MOBILE HOME PARK AND SERVICE ROAD WATER & SEWER PRELIMINARY PLAN ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE FACILITY - RECLAMATION AND CLOSURE -   -   -   ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   
MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE FACILITY (PHASE I AND II) ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
NEW TOWN HALL ##### ##### ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   
NEW WATER TREATMENT PLANT -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   
NFTI REMEDIATION (CLEANUP AND REMOVAL OF OLD STRUCTURES) ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
OLD TOWN , WEST CHANNEL, & INDUSTRIAL ROAD REPAIRS -   -   ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   
PARADISE ROAD REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
PICKUP TRUCK REPLACEMENTS -   ##### ##### -   -   ##### -   ##### -   #####



10 Year Capital Plan – Infrastructure & Planning 
Services

Legend Less than 100,000 100,001 to 499,999 Over $500,000

Project Name
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PUBLIC WORKS GARAGE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   ##### -   -   -   
PUBLIC WORKS SMALL CAPITAL ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### #####
PUMPS AND GENERATOR REPLACEMENTS AT LIFT STATIONS ##### ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   -   
RETROFIT OF LIFT STATION 3 -   -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
RIVERVIEW DRIVE SOUTH -   ##### ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   
ROYAL ROAD AND TAYLOR PLACE UPGRADES -   -   -   -   -   ##### ##### ##### -   -   
SALT SHED REPLACEMENT ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
SAND TRUCK REPLACEMENT ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
SHORELINE FLOOD MITIGATION (DMAF 62592) ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
SKID STEER AND ATTACHMENTS ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
STEWART DRIVE SOUTH RESURFACING -   -   -   -   -   -   ##### -   ##### -   -   -   
SUNDOG SUBDIVISION DEVELOPMENT ##### ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
SUNDOG SUBDIVISION DEVELOPMENT PHASE 2 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   ##### -   
TIRE RECYCLING PROGRAM ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
VALE ISLAND TRUCK FILL STATION TANK REPLACEMENT ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
VALE ISLAND/WEST CHANNEL DRAINAGE ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
WATER TREATMENT PLANT FEASIBILITY STUDY AND PRELIMINARY DESIGN ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
WOODLAND CRESCENTS UPGRADES - CAMERON ##### ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
WOODLAND CRESCENTS UPGRADES - CAMSELL ##### ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
WOODLAND CRESCENTS UPGRADES - MALCOM -   -   -   ##### ##### ##### -   -   -   -   
WOODLAND CRESCENTS UPGRADES - MCMEEKIN ROBIN AND SIBESTON -   -   -   -   ##### ##### ##### -   -   -   
WOODLAND CRESCENTS UPGRADES - PTARMIGAN -   ##### ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   
WOODLAND DRIVE: MCBRYAN TO MCBRYAN -   -   -   -   -   -   ##### ##### ##### -   
WOODLAND DRIVE: MCBRYAN TO RIVERVIEW SOUTH -   -   -   -   -   -   -   ##### ##### #####
WOODLAND DRIVE: ROYAL TO RIVERVIEW NORTH -   -   -   -   ##### ##### ##### -   -   -   
WOODLAND PRELIMINARY DRAINAGE PLAN ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
Grand Total ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### #####

*New projects highlighted in yellow



10 Year Capital Plan – Recreation & Community 
Services & Tourism

Legend Less than 100,000 100,001 to 499,999 Over $500,000

Project Name
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AQUATIC CENTRE SPLASH EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT ##### ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
AQUATIC CENTRE TILES REPLACEMENT -   -   ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
AQUATICS CENTER ROOF REPLACEMENT -   -   -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   
BOB MCMEEKIN PARK ENHANCEMENTS ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
COMMUNITY CENTRE COOLING CENTRE -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
DON WRIGHT PARK REVITALIZATION ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
FACILITY AND PARKS MAINTENANCE TRUCK REPLACEMENT -   ##### -   -   ##### ##### -   -   ##### -   
HAY RIVER GOLF COURSE  - GOLF GREEN REPLACEMENTS & CLUBHOUSE ENHANCEMENTS ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
ICE RESURFACER ##### ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
INUKSHUK PARK UPGRADES PHASE 1 ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
INUKSHUK PARK UPGRADES PHASE 2 ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
INUKSHUK PARK UPGRADES PHASE 3 -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
LIONESS PARK -   -   -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
PLAYGROUND REPLACEMENT -   -   -   -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   ##### -   #####
SKATEPARK UPGRADES ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
SMALL CAPITAL PROGRAM - RECREATION ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### #####
SMALL CAPITAL PROGRAM - TOURISM AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### #####
TRACTOR -   ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
VALE ISLAND MULTI-USE RECREATION AREA ##### -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   
Grand Total ##### ##### ##### -   ##### ##### ##### -   ##### -   ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### ##### #####

*New projects highlighted in yellow
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